LAWRENCE G. WASDEN Attorney General

MICHAEL K. NAETHE
Deputy Attorney General
Idaho Department of Insurance
700 W. State Street
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0043

Telephone: (208) 334-4210 Facsimile: (208) 334-4298

I.S.B. No. 7190

Attorneys for Department of Insurance

FILED ARRANGE

APR 0 4 2008

Department of Insurance
State of Idaho

BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE STATE OF IDAHO

In the Matter of:)	
)	Docket No. 18-2445-08
JAY T. FULLER)	
Bail Agent License No. BA 110680)	ORDER OF REVOCATION
<u> </u>)	

WHEREAS, JAY T. FULLER ("FULLER"), is a duly licensed bail agent in the state of Idaho, holding producer license No. BA 110680 and is therefore subject to the provisions of Title 41, Idaho Code, and to the rules of the Department promulgated thereunder; and

WHEREAS, on or about May 28, 2007, FULLER was issued a misdemeanor citation for malicious injury to property, a violation of Idaho Code § 18-7001; and

WHEREAS, on or about September 21, 2007, the misdemeanor malicious injury to property charge against FULLER was dismissed by the prosecutor, although the presiding judge ordered FULLER to pay restitution in the amount of fifty-six dollars (\$56); and

WHEREAS, prior to the 3rd day of February, 2008, the Department made numerous unsuccessful attempts to contact FULLER and discuss the criminal action; and

WHEREAS, that on the 3rd day of February, 2008, a Verified Notice of Violation and Right to Hearing ("Notice") was provided to FULLER via first class U.S. Mail and via certified mail, said notice is on file herein; and

WHEREAS, the Department has received each copy of the Notice from the United States

Postal Service as undeliverable; and

WHEREAS, FULLER was given notice therein of the alleged violation and the right to hearing on the above entitled matter within 21 days of the date of the issue of the Notice; and

WHEREAS, The Idaho Department of Insurance has received no notice or request, orally or in writing, from FULLER making a request for hearing as notified herein and to answer to the allegations set forth in said Notice; and

WHEREAS, based upon the foregoing, it is proper that a Final Order be entered into herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, UPON REVIEW OF THE PREMISES AND THE RECORD HEREIN, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

IT IS ORDERED THAT the bail agent license of JAY T. FULLER is hereby revoked pursuant to Idaho Code §§ 41-1016(1)(f) and 41-1021(2); and JAY T. FULLER is hereby ORDERED to return his bail agent license number BA 110680 to the Idaho Department of Insurance at 700 West State St., 3rd Floor, Boise, Idaho 83720 upon receipt of this executed order.

NOTIFICATION OF RIGHTS

This constitutes a final order of the agency. Any party may file a motion for

reconsideration of this final order within fourteen (14) days of the service date of this order. The

agency will dispose of the petition for reconsideration within twenty-one (21) days of its receipt,

or the petition will be considered denied by operation of law. See Idaho Code § 67-5246(4).

Pursuant to Idaho Code §§ 67-5270 and 67-5272, any party aggrieved by this final order

may appeal it by filing a petition for judicial review in the district court of the county in which:

(1) the hearing was held; or (2) the final agency action was taken; or (3) the aggrieved party

resides or operates their principal place of business in Idaho; or (4) the real property or personal

property that was the subject of the agency decision is located.

An appeal must be filed within twenty-eight (28) days of: (a) the service date of this final

order, or (b) an order denying a petition for reconsideration, or (c) the failure within twenty-one

(21) days to grant or deny a petition for reconsideration, whichever is later. See Idaho Code §

67-5273.

The filing of a petition for judicial review to the district court does not itself stay the

effectiveness or enforcement of the order under appeal.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED and EFFECTIVE this 3 day of April 2008.

WILLIAM W. DEAL, Director

Idaho Department of Insurance

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have on this 40 day of April 2008, caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing document to be served upon the following by the designated means:

Jay T. Fuller Sweet Freedom Bail Bonds, Inc. P.O. Box 2820 Coeur d'Alene, ID 83816	☐ first class mail☐ certified mail☐ hand delivery☐ via facsimile
Jay T. Fuller Sweet Freedom Bail Bonds, Inc. 4025 N. Government Way, Suite 2 Coeur d'Alene, ID 83815	 □ first class mail□ certified mail□ hand delivery□ via facsimile
Jay T. Fuller 1806 E. Satre Ave. Coeur d'Alene, ID 83815	first class mail certified mail hand delivery via facsimile
Merchants Bonding Company 2100 Fleur Drive Des Moines, IA 50321-1158	first class mail certified mail hand delivery via facsimile
Michael K. Naethe Deputy Attorney General 700 W. State Street, 3 rd Floor P.O. Box 83720 Boise, ID 83720 – 0043	☐ first class mail☐ certified mail☐ hand delivery☐ via facsimile

Teresa Jones

Assistant to the Director